
2002 USA Shooting
National Championships

June 6-8
TRAP MEN

1ST PLACE LANCE BADE 288 + 23 = 311
2ND PLACE DOMINIC GRAZIOLI 288 + 23 = 311
3RD PLACE BRETT TAGTMEYER 282 + 25 = 307
HIGH COLLEGIATE ROBERT COWIN   269
HIGH SENIOR 1 RICHARD CHORDASH   279
HIGH SENIOR 2 JOE BERNOLFO   258
1ST PLACE CLASS A JASON WALLACE   270
2ND PLACE CLASS A CHUCK ONDOV   259
3RD PLACE CLASS A JOE BERNOLFO   258
1ST PLACE CLASS B RICHARD CHORDASH  279
2ND PLACE CLASS B DOUG MYERS   269
3RD PLACE CLASS B DENNIS BEHRENS   247
1ST PLACE CLASS C SAM WORK   251
2ND PLACE CLASS C JAMES PLAUNT   239
3RD PLACE CLASS C JOHN CORY WILLIAMS   233
1ST PLACE CLASS D DANIEL WAITE   259
2ND PLACE CLASS D ROBERT BRACCO   258
3RD PLACE CLASS D WALTER INMAN   236
1ST PLACE CLASS E STEVE HOLTZCLAW   256

1st 2nd 3rd
PosCompLast First Cat Cls 100 100 100 Total so Final so Total
1 6 Bade Lance AA 95 97 96 288 23 2 311
2 45 Grazioli Dominic AA 97 96 95 288 23 1 311
3 119 Tagtmeyer Brett U AA 96 92 97 285 25 310
4 39 Erickson Bret AA 94 96 92 282 25 307
5 103 Ruchong Matt AA 96 94 91 281 1 23 304
6 47 Hadden Richard R. AA 93 94 95 282 21 303
7 66 Kiernan Chris AA 93 94 94 281 0
8 20 Chordash Richard S1 B 97 90 92 279
9 8 Benge Sheldon J2 A 94 91 94 279
10 53 Herman Mike AA 88 91 94 273
11 61 Inman Seth AA 89 91 93 273
12 34 Dulohery Shawn AA 85 91 94 270
13 129 Wallace Jason R. A 92 87 91 270
14 92 Myers Doug J1 B 94 91 84 269
15 23 Cowin Robert U AA 92 92 85 269



16 110 Senter David AA 90 90 88 268
17 130 Wallace Matthew T. J1 AA 94 84 87 265
18 150 Ondov Chuck S1 A 85 88 86 259
19 128 Waite Daniel J3 D 85 86 88 259
20 78 Linn John AA 88 82 88 258
21 10 Bracco Robert S1 D 87 84 87 258
22 9 Bernolfo Joe S2 A 85 89 84 258
23 21 Church Jeffrey S1 A 87 86 83 256
24 59 Holtzclaw Steve E 83 87 86 256
25 114 Skaggs Cary A 84 85 85 254
26 48 Hancock James A. J2 E 88 84 81 253
27 141 Work Sam S2 C 83 89 79 251
28 2 Agee James M. AA 82 84 84 250
29 151 Leeg James S2 A 84 76 89 249
30 140 Zuspan Bill A 85 82 82 249
31 7 Behrens Dennis S2 B 82 79 86 247
32 71 Kott Buck J2 A 80 82 85 247
33 146 Dsuban John S2 B 82 79 84 245
34 101 Ritchie Louis S2 B 82 82 78 242
35 52 Hartzell David W. S2 B 81 82 79 242
36 63 Jolliff Max J2 B 86 78 76 240
37 85 Meadow Mike U B 79 77 83 239
38 99 Plaunt James R. S2 C 83 75 81 239
39 30 Dietl Charles S2 A 78 74 86 238
40 118 Spencer Kendall AA 82 79 75 236
41 62 Inman Walter S2 D 86 74 76 236
42 143 Weger Dwayne A 75 73 87 235
43 102 Romanski Wayne J1 D 80 80 74 234
44 104 Scamardo Matthew J2 B 67 83 83 233
45 135 Williams John Cory J2 C 75 80 78 233
46 95 Nixon James Keith D 76 84 70 230
47 144 Gordon Malcolm S1 D 84 70 76 230
48 94 Nichols Chris J1 B 70 77 82 229
49 87 Miller J. Cody J2 B 71 80 76 227
50 40 Fautin Skyler J2 AA 72 78 77 227
51 12 Brooke Vincent C 72 78 75 225
52 123 Tipton Todd AA 76 77 72 225
53 134 Wilhite Steven S2 E 78 72 74 224
54 142 Weger Johnny S2 D 76 73 72 221
55 145 Dauenhauer Seth C 72 72 76 220
56 88 Minter Chris J2 C 69 75 74 218
57 37 Dyer Rady L. S1 C 72 75 71 218
58 22 Colwell Chase J2 B 67 78 71 216
59 46 Griffing Vincent J2 B 68 68 74 210
60 86 Meyer James M. S2 C 78 62 69 209
61 50 Hart Casey J2 D 75 64 69 208
62 5 Baber Thomas S1 B 70 72 65 207
63 4 Alcantara Ricardo E. V D 77 64 65 206
64 74 Kulcak Logan J2 D 62 63 71 196
65 90 Musser Jesse J3 E 53 64 56 173



2002 USA Shooting
National Championships

June 6-8
TRAP JUNIOR MEN

1ST PLACE SHELDON BENGE 279 + 23 = 302
2ND PLACE DOUG MYERS 269 + 23 = 292
3RD PLACE MATTHEW T. WALLACE 265 + 22 = 287
HIGH INTER. JUNIOR JAMES A. HANCOCK 253

1st 2nd 3rd
PosCompLast First Cat Cls 100 100 100 Total Final so Total
1 8 Benge Sheldon J2 A 94 91 94 279 23 302
2 92 Myers Doug J1 B 94 91 84 269 23 292
3 130 Wallace Matthew T. J1 AA 94 84 87 265 22 287
4 128 Waite Daniel J3 D 85 86 88 259 20 279
5 48 Hancock James A. J2 E 88 84 81 253 20 273
6 71 Kott Buck J2 A 80 82 85 247 23 270
7 63 Jolliff Max J2 B 86 78 76 240
8 102 Romanski Wayne J1 D 80 80 74 234
9 104 Scamardo Matthew J2 B 67 83 83 233

135 Williams John Cory J2 C 75 80 78 233
11 94 Nichols Chris J1 B 70 77 82 229
12 87 Miller J. Cody J2 B 71 80 76 227

40 Fautin Skyler J2 AA 72 78 77 227
14 88 Minter Chris J2 C 69 75 74 218
15 22 Colwell Chase J2 B 67 78 71 216
16 46 Griffing Vincent J2 B 68 68 74 210
17 50 Hart Casey J2 D 75 64 69 208
18 74 Kulcak Logan J2 D 62 63 71 196
19 90 Musser Jesse J3 E 53 64 56 173



2002 USA Shooting
National Championships

June 6-8
TRAP WOMEN

1ST PLACE THERESA DEWITT 267 + 22 = 289
2ND PLACE AMANDA DORMAN 263 + 25 = 288
3RD PLACE LACY HOLTZ 256 + 22 = 278
HIGH CLASS B W. COLLYN LOPER 254
HIGH CLASS D KELLY DOLL 245

1st 2nd 3rd
PosCompLast First Cat Cls 100 100 100 Total Final so Total
1 29 DeWitt Theresa W AA 92 86 89 267 22 289
2 32 Dorman Amanda W J1 B 80 89 94 263 25 288
3 58 Holtz Lacy W AA 90 78 88 256 22 278
4 80 Loper W. Collyn W J2 B 87 82 85 254 20 274
5 28 Dement Joetta W AA 83 85 84 252 21 273
6 89 Morrison Denise W C 84 84 80 248 21 269
7 31 Doll Kelly W D 78 85 82 245
8 113 Simpson Emma W J2 D 75 76 77 228
9 73 Kulcak Lauren W J1 E 67 57 62 186
10 125 Tyler Lucy W J1 E 44 44 40 128

2002 USA Shooting
National Championships

June 6-8
TRAP JUNIOR WOMEN

1ST PLACE AMANDA DORMAN 263
2ND PLACE W. COLLYN LOPER 254
3RD PLACE EMMA SIMPSON 228

1st 2nd 3rd
PosCompLast First Cat Cls 100 100 100 Total
1 32 Dorman Amanda W J1 B 80 89 94 263
2 80 Loper W. Collyn W J2 B 87 82 85 254
3 113 Simpson Emma W J2 D 75 76 77 228
4 73 Kulcak Lauren W J1 E 67 57 62 186
5 125 Tyler Lucy W J1 E 44 44 40 128



2002 USA SHOOTING
NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

June 10-11
DOUBLE TRAP MEN

1ST PLACE Lance Bade 280 + 47 = 327
2ND PLACE Glenn Eller 278 + 48 = 326
3RD PLACE William Keever 272 + 47 = 319
HIGH SENIOR 2 Walter Inman 222
1ST PLACE CLASS A Kevin Parrott 253
1ST PLACE CLASS B Dwayne Weger 220
1ST PLACE CLASS D Rady Dyer 204
2ND PLACE CLASS D Johnny Weger 201
1ST PLACE CLASS E Matthew Scamardo 223
2ND PLACE CLASS E Walter Inman 222
3RD PLACE CLASS E Max Jolliff 216

Pos Comp Last First Cat Cls Day1 Day2 Total so Final so Total
1 6 Bade Lance AA 140 140 280 47 327
2 38 Eller W. Glenn AA 137 141 278 48 326
3 65 Keever William H. AA 137 135 272 47 319
4 57 Holguin Jeff AA 136 139 275 41 316
5 26 Curtis Adam J2 A 133 137 270 46 316
6 39 Erickson Bret AA 134 135 269 42 311
7 82 Marshall Bryan J. J1 A 129 137 266
8 45 Grazioli Dominic AA 135 128 263
9 119 Tagtmeyer Brett U AA 127 127 254

10 96 Parrott Kevin J1 A 125 128 253
11 66 Kiernan Chris AA 123 129 252
12 8 Benge Sheldon J2 B 123 125 248
13 2 Agee James M. AA 124 113 237
14 47 Hadden Richard R. AA 112 123 235
15 40 Fautin Skyler J2 AA 114 117 231
16 140 Zuspan Bill A 104 120 224
17 104 Scamardo Matthew J2 E 115 108 223
18 62 Inman Walter S2 E 109 113 222
19 143 Weger Dwayne B 109 111 220
20 63 Jolliff Max J2 E 105 111 216
21 46 Griffing Vincent J2 E 115 97 212
22 86 Meyer James M. S2 B 103 103 206
23 37 Dyer Rady L. S1 D 96 108 204
24 142 Weger Johnny D 104 97 201
25 22 Colwell Chase J2 AA 97 90 187



26 90 Musser Jesse J3 E 86 93 179
27 135 Williams John Cory J2 E 83 95 178
28 141 Work Sam S2 D 81 96 177
29 88 Minter Chris J2 E 76 100 176
30 128 Waite Daniel J3 D 87 87 174
31 71 Kott Buck J2 C 88 86 174
32 74 Kulcak Logan J2 D 84 77 161

2002 USA SHOOTING
NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

June 10-11
DOUBLE TRAP JUNIOR MEN

1ST PLACE Adam Curtis 270 + 45 = 315
2ND PLACE Bryan Marshall 266 + 40 = 306
3RD PLACE Sheldon Benge 248 + 37 = 285
HIGH INTER. JUNIOR Skyler Fautin 231

Pos Comp Last First Cat Cls Day1 Day2 Total so Final so Total
1 26 Curtis Adam J2 A 133 137 270 45 315
2 82 Marshall Bryan J. J1 A 129 137 266 40 306
4 8 Benge Sheldon J2 B 123 125 248 37 285
5 40 Fautin Skyler J2 AA 114 117 231 43 274
7 63 Jolliff Max J2 E 105 111 216 39 255
3 96 Parrott Kevin J1 A 125 128 253 253
6 104 Scamardo Matthew J2 E 115 108 223 30 253
8 46 Griffing Vincent J2 E 115 97 212
9 22 Colwell Chase J2 AA 97 90 187

10 90 Musser Jesse J3 E 86 93 179
11 135 Williams John Cory J2 E 83 95 178
12 88 Minter Chris J2 E 76 100 176
13 128 Waite Daniel J3 D 87 87 174
14 71 Kott Buck J2 C 88 86 174
15 74 Kulcak Logan J2 D 84 77 161



2002 USA SHOOTING
NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

June 10-11
DOUBLE TRAP WOMEN

1ST PLACE Kim Rhode 270 + 45 = 315
2ND PLACE Joetta Dement 249 + 40 = 289
3RD PLACE Theresa DeWitt 248 + 41 = 289
HIGH CLASS B Tonia McFadden 161

Pos Comp Last First Cat Cls Day1 Day2 Total so Final so Total
1 100 Rhode Kim W A 136 134 270 45 315
2 28 Dement Joetta W AA 132 117 249 40 6 289
3 29 DeWitt Theresa W AA 122 126 248 41 4 289
4 56 Hogan Kyndra W/U AA 115 116 231 40 271
5 136 Williams Stephanie W J2 C 102 107 209 36 245
6 76 LeGate Shari W A 107 93 200 40 240
7 83 McFadden Tonia W B 79 82 161
8 73 Kulcak Lauren W J1 E 64 dnf 64

2002 USA SHOOTING
NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

June 10-11
DOUBLE TRAP JUNIOR WOMEN

1ST PLACE Stephanie Williams 209
2ND PLACE Lauren Kulcak 64

Pos Comp Last First Cat Cls Day1 Day2 Total
1 136 Williams Stephanie W J2 C 102 107 209
2 73 Kulcak Lauren W J1 E 64 dnf 64



2002 USA Shooting
National Championships

June 13-15
SKEET MEN

1ST PLACE SHAWN DULOHERY 288 + 24 = 312
2ND PLACE J. TODD GRAVES 287 + 24 = 311
3RD PLACE MARK WEEKS 285 + 25 = 310
HIGH COLLEGIATE RANDY SOTOWA 284
HIGH SENIOR 1 RICHARD AITKEN 274
1ST PLACE CLASS A BRAZOS LACKEY 284
2ND PLACE CLASS A RICHARD AITKEN 274
3RD PLACE CLASS A ALEX LIPWORTH 274
1ST PLACE CLASS B ALLEN GADUS 271
2ND PLACE CLASS B RICHARD HICKS 263
3RD PLACE CLASS B NICOLO TARANTINI 261
1ST PLACE CLASS C KEVIN KOLB 263
2ND PLACE CLASS C VINCENT HANCOCK 262
3RD PLACE CLASS C HUNTER WISE 255
1ST PLACE CLASS E MATTHEW SCHUTZIUS 226

1st 2nd 3rd
Pos Comp Last First Cat Cls 100 100 100 Total Final so Total
1 34 Dulohery Shawn AA 96 95 97 288 24 312
2 44 Graves James T. AA 96 94 97 287 24 311
3 131 Weeks Mark AA 95 93 97 285 25 310
4 75 Lackey Brazos J2 A 94 95 95 284 25 309
5 117 Sotowa Randy U AA 96 94 94 284 23 4 307
6 51 Hart Clay J1 AA 94 95 94 283 24 3 307
7 108 Schroeder Scott AA 94 94 94 282
8 105 Schiller Kevin AA 96 91 94 281
9 13 Brunelle Dale AA 89 91 96 276
10 14 Buffa Joseph AA 91 91 93 275
11 147 Treadwell Allen U AA 92 91 92 275
12 97 Peresetsky Michael AA 92 89 93 274
13 3 Aitken Richard  S1 A 92 94 88 274
14 79 Lipworth Alex A 91 93 90 274
15 122 Thompson Michael S1 A 89 93 91 273
16 127 Vail Kent J2 A 89 89 94 272
17 67 Knecht Adam J1 AA 93 83 96 272
18 43 Gadus Allen J2 B 92 89 90 271
19 111 Shapiro Roger D. AA 88 91 91 270
20 126 Uribe Paul U A 90 90 90 270
21 27 Deauman Brad J1 AA 86 86 96 268
22 156 Freiburger Brian AA 87 91 90 268
23 124 Tukakosi H. Joe U J1 A 87 93 87 267
24 121 Taylor Dustin J2 A 86 90 90 266
25 132 Wheless Alan J1 A 88 86 90 264
26 54 Hicks Richard J2 B 89 87 87 263
27 69 Kolb Kevin J2 C 89 87 87 263



28 49 Hancock Vincent J3 C 83 93 86 262
29 11 Brickner Michael A 84 87 90 261
30 154 Johnson Brian AA 88 82 91 261
31 120 Tarantini Nicolo J2 B 90 90 81 261
32 112 Shirloo Ahmad A 85 91 84 260
33 91 Muzyka Mark J2 A 79 88 92 259
34 72 Kotzur Jr. Richard J1 B 82 87 90 259
35 138 Wise Hunter J2 C 89 84 82 255
36 68 Knowlton Michael A 83 87 84 254
37 157 Anderson Gerald AA 81 86 86 253
38 84 McLelland Sean J2 B 79 83 91 253
39 19 Chiang Sai S1 B 80 84 88 252
40 33 Dugan Don A 83 83 84 250
41 137 Wilson Michael R. J2 A 84 87 79 250
42 115 Smith Aaron J1 C 78 86 85 249
43 98 Pinkston Rod AA 77 90 82 249
44 149 Sammons Sterling J2 C 75 82 81 238
45 25 Curran Thomas S2 B 86 77 75 238
46 152 Walsh Stephen S1 B 85 78 74 237
47 77 Lero Edward J3 C 72 75 86 233
48 107 Schutzius Matthew  J3 E 70 74 82 226
49 81 Lyle Leon S2 D 69 69 71 209
50 106 Schutzius III Mark J2 D 63 63 72 198
51 148 Sammons Luke J3 E 60 70 63 193
52 139 Young Jeffrey AA 70 84 19 173
53 18 Chiang Kirk J3 E 57 42 44 143

2002 USA Shooting
National Championships

June 13-15
SKEET JUNIOR MEN

1ST PLACE BRAZOS LACKEY 284 + 23 = 307
2ND PLACE CLAY HART 283 + 23 = 306
3RD PLACE KENT VAIL 272 + 25 = 297
HIGH INTER. JUNIOR ALLEN GADUS 271
HIGH SUB JUNIOR VINCENT HANCOCK 262

1st 2nd 3rd
Pos Comp Last First Cat Cls 100 100 100 Total Final so Total
1 75 Lackey Brazos J2 A 94 95 95 284 23 307
2 51 Hart Clay J1 AA 94 95 94 283 23 306
3 127 Vail Kent J2 A 89 89 94 272 25 297
5 67 Knecht Adam J1 AA 93 83 96 272 22 2 294
4 43 Gadus Allen J2 B 92 89 90 271 23 1 294
6 27 Deauman Brad J1 AA 86 86 96 268 23 291
7 124 Tukakosi H. Joe U J1 A 87 93 87 267
8 121 Taylor Dustin J2 A 86 90 90 266
9 132 Wheless Alan J1 A 88 86 90 264
10 54 Hicks Richard J2 B 89 87 87 263

69 Kolb Kevin J2 C 89 87 87 263
12 49 Hancock Vincent J3 C 83 93 86 262
13 120 Tarantini Nicolo J2 B 90 90 81 261



14 91 Muzyka Mark J2 A 79 88 92 259
72 Kotzur Jr. Richard J1 B 82 87 90 259

16 138 Wise Hunter J2 C 89 84 82 255
17 84 McLelland Sean J2 B 79 83 91 253
18 137 Wilson Michael R. J2 A 84 87 79 250
19 115 Smith Aaron J1 C 78 86 85 249
20 149 Sammons Sterling J2 C 75 82 81 238
21 77 Lero Edward J3 C 72 75 86 233
22 107 Schutzius Matthew  J3 E 70 74 82 226
23 106 Schutzius III Mark J2 D 63 63 72 198
24 148 Sammons Luke J3 E 60 70 63 193
25 18 Chiang Kirk J3 E 57 42 44 143

2002 USA Shooting
National Championships

June 13-15
SKEET WOMEN

1ST PLACE CONNIE SMOTEK 282 + 25 = 307
2ND PLACE KIM RHODE 273 + 24 = 297
3RD PLACE BRANDIE NEAL 274 + 21 = 295
HIGH CLASS A LINDA FERRENCE 272
2ND PLACE CLASS A SHARI LEGATE 260
HIGH CLASS B TERRY BANKEY 266
HIGH CLASS C NIVEA JONES 249

1st 2nd 3rd
Pos Comp Last First Cat Cls 100 100 100 Total Final so Total
1 116 Smotek Connie W A 94 97 91 282 25 307
3 100 Rhode Kim W A 89 93 91 273 24 297
2 93 Neal Brandie W U A 89 91 94 274 21 1 295
4 41 Ferrence Linda W A 92 93 87 272 23 0 295
5 153 Bankey Terry W B 84 89 93 266 24 290
6 76 LeGate Shari W A 83 88 89 260 23 283
7 35 Dunn Haley W J2 B 87 86 84 257
8 64 Jones Nivea W J2 C 83 84 82 249

70 Kolb Laura W J1 C 76 87 86 249
10 24 Crozier Leigh Ann W J2 B 85 84 78 247
11 109 Schroeder Trish W B 73 77 71 221
12 133 Wickman Lori W E 60 61 64 185
13 17 Chiang Alexander W J3 D 58 61 53 172

2002 USA Shooting
National Championships

June 13-15
SKEET JUNIOR WOMEN

1ST PLACE HALEY DUNN 257
2ND PLACE NIVEA JONES 1 249



3RD PLACE LAURA KOLB 0 249
HIGH INTER. JUNIOR HALEY DUNN 257

1st 2nd 3rd
Pos Comp Last First Cat Cls 100 100 100 Total
1 35 Dunn Haley W J2 B 87 86 84 257
2 64 Jones Nivea W J2 C 83 84 82 249
3 70 Kolb Laura W J1 C 76 87 86 249
4 24 Crozier Leigh Ann W J2 B 85 84 78 247
5 17 Chiang Alexander W J3 D 58 61 53 172


